

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

1204 CHAP. 447

Chapter 446

AN ACT Relating to Poll Taxes Paid to Caswell Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 1421, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 1421 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Poll taxes collected by the State Tax Assessor from the residents of Connor in the year in which the biennial state election is held shall be paid by the State to Caswell Plantation.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act as it applies to Caswell Plantation shall become effective for the year 1969 and thereafter.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 447

AN ACT to Provide that Motor Vehicle Operators' Licenses be Issued on a Staggered Basis of Odd and Even Birth Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Application. Notwithstanding the Revised Statutes, Title 29, section 542, every renewal license to operate motor vehicles issued during the calendar years 1970 and 1971 shall expire in the following manner:

1. Birthday in an even-numbered year. A license renewed in 1970 to a license holder whose date of birth is in an even-numbered year shall expire at midnight on the licensee's birthday in 1972. A license renewed in 1971 to a license holder whose date of birth is in an even-numbered year shall expire at midnight on the licensee's birthday in 1972.

2. Birthday in an odd-numbered year. A license renewed in 1970 to a license holder whose date of birth is in an odd-numbered year shall expire at midnight on the licensee's birthday in 1971. A license renewed in 1971 to a license holder whose date of birth is in an odd-numbered year shall expire at midnight on the licensee's birthday in 1973.

Sec. 2. Fee. The fee for a license issued to expire on the license holder's first birthday following issue shall be \$2.50 and a license issued to expire on the license holder's second birthday following issue shall be \$5.

Sec. 3. Limitation. This Act shall not extend beyond December 31, 1971.